
1 

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     §    
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR LICENSING  

SCPDC SOFTWARE 
  

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between 

Fort Bend County, (“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas; 

and South Central Planning and Development Commission, (“SCPDC”), a regional planning 

commission and political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, domiciled in Terrebonne Parish, 

by and through its authorized agent, the Capital Area Council of Governments, (“CAPCOG”), 

(collectively referred to as the “parties”). 
 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Interlocal Contract for Licensing 

SCPDC Software, on or about September 23, 2014, and as amended on or about April 5, 2022 

(collectively the “Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit “I” and incorporated herein for all 

purposes.  The parties desire to amend said Agreement as set forth below: 
 

I.  Amendments 

 
1. Scope of Services.  SCPDC shall continue to provide software licensing services to 

County as described in Exhibit I.   
2. Term.  This Agreement shall renew and this Second Amendment is effective as of 

October 1, 2022 and shall expire no later than September 30, 2023, unless terminated 
sooner pursuant to this Agreement.  This Agreement shall not automatically renew, 
but may renew upon written agreement of the parties.  The parties acknowledge and 
agree that services were and will be supported by good and valuable consideration 
during the Term of this Agreement, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the 
parties.     

3. Limit of Appropriation.  SCPDC’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in 

SCPDC’s Invoice (Invoice Number: 23T-321), attached as Exhibit “II”, and 

incorporated fully by reference.  The Maximum Compensation for the performance of 

services within the Scope of Services as described in Exhibit I is $45,000.00. In no case 

shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum 

Compensation without an approved change order.  SCPDC clearly understands and 

agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of this 

Agreement, that County shall have available the total maximum sum of $45,000.00, 

specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may incur.  

SCPDC  does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also 

being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation 

that SCPDC  may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may 

become liable to pay to SCPDC shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or 

interpretations thereof exceed $45,000.00.  

4. Modifications.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and 

effect and has not been modified or amended. 



2 

 

5. Conflict.  If there is a conflict among documents, the most recently executed document 

will prevail with regard to the conflict. 

6. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execution of this Second Amendment, the 

parties acknowledge that they have read and understood each provision, term and 

obligation contained in this Second Amendment. This Second Amendment, although 

drawn by one party, shall be construed fairly and reasonably and not more strictly 

against the drafting party than the nondrafting party. 

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, 

or unenforceable, the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms 

and conditions of this Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and 

enforceable. 

 

 

 

 

 

(Execution Page Follows) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

EXHIBIT I 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     §    
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 

 
AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR LICENSING SCPDC SOFTWARE 

  

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, 

(“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas; and South Central 

Planning and Development Commission, (“SCPDC”), a regional planning commission and 

political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, domiciled in Terrebonne Parish, by and through 

its authorized agent, the Capital Area Council of Governments, (“CAPCOG”), (collectively 

referred to as the “parties”). 
 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Interlocal Contract for Licensing 

SCPDC Software, on or about September 23, 2014, (the “Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit 

“1” and incorporated herein for all purposes.  The parties desire to amend said Agreement as set 

forth below: 
 

I.  Amendments 

 
1. Scope of Services.  SCPDC shall continue to provide software licensing services to 

County as described in Exhibit 1.   
2. Term.  This Agreement shall renew and this Amendment is effective as of October 1, 

2021 and shall expire no later than September 30, 2022, unless terminated sooner 
pursuant to this Agreement.  This Agreement shall not automatically renew, but may 
renew upon written agreement of the parties.  

3. Limit of Appropriation.  SCPDC’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in the 

attached Exhibit 1.  The Maximum Compensation for the performance of services 

within the Scope of Services as described in Exhibit 1 is $45,000.00. In no case shall the 

amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation 

without an approved change order.  SCPDC clearly understands and agrees, such 

understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that 

County shall have available the total maximum sum of $45,000.00, specifically 

allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may incur.  SCPDC  does 

further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also being of the 

absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation that 

SCPDC  may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may become 

liable to pay to SCPDC shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or 

interpretations thereof exceed $45,000.00.  

4. Modifications.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and 

effect and has not been modified or amended. 

5. Conflict.  If there is a conflict among documents, the most recently executed document 

will prevail with regard to the conflict. 

6. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execution of this Amendment, the parties 

acknowledge that they have read and understood each provision, term and obligation 

 
Exhibit I



2 

 

contained in this Amendment. This Amendment, although drawn by one party, shall 

be construed fairly and reasonably and not more strictly against the drafting party 

than the nondrafting party. 

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, 

or unenforceable, the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms 

and conditions of this Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and 

enforceable. 

 

 

 

 

 

(Execution Page Follows) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Exhibit I



April 5, 2022

45,000.00



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



Exhibit 1

 
Exhibit I



 

 

 

EXHIBIT II 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit II


	23-IT-100349 Entire
	23-IT-100349 For Vendor Review Signature

	23-IT-100349 Page 3
	23-IT-100349 Entire
	Page 3
	23-IT-100349 For Vendor Review Signature

	23-IT-100349 Entire



